                    78L05  Positive-Voltage Regulators
重庆中科芯亿达电子有限公司                             www.mixic.com.cn             REV 1.1  2015-07-08
深办：深圳市南山区艺园路 125号马家龙田厦IC产业园A402  电话:0755-26099570 传真:0755-26895685
  1
78L05
Features
●  3-Terminal Regulators
●  Output Current up to 100 mA

can be obtained, together with lower bias
current.
Ordering guide
Producct model package Operational temperature
78L05 TO-92 -20℃~85℃
78L05 SOT89-3L -20℃~85℃
Sinotech Mixic Electronics Co.,LTD                                        78L05
重庆中科芯亿达电子有限公司                             www.mixic.com.cn             REV 1.1  2015-07-08
深办：深圳市南山区艺园路 125号马家龙田厦IC产业园A402  电话:0755-26099570  传真:0755-26895685
  2
Absolute maximum ratings over operating temperature range (unless otherwise
noted)
78L05 PARAMETER UNIT
Input voltage, VI 30 V
Virtual junction temperature range, TJ 150 ℃
Lead temperature 1.6mm(1/16 inch)from case for 10 seconds 260 ℃
Storage temperature range,  Tstg -65 to 150 ℃
Recommended operating conditions
78L05 MIN    MAX UNIT
Input voltage, VI 7      20 V
Output current, IO        100 mA
Operating virtual junction temperature, TJ 0      70 ℃
Electrical characteristics at specified virtual junction temperature, VI=10V, IO=40mA
( unless otherwise noted )
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS T‡
78L05
UNIT MIN TYP MAX
Output voltage
 25℃ 4.8 5 5.2
V IO=1mA to 40mA,VI=7V to 20V Full range 4.75 5 5.25
IO=1mA to 70mA Full range 4.75 5 5.25
Input voltage
regulation
VI=7V to 20V
25℃
 32 150
mV VI=8V to 20V  26 100
Ripple
rejection
VI=8V to 18V,  f=120Hz 25℃ 41 49  dB
Output voltage
regulation
IO=1mA to 100mA
25℃
 15 60
mV IO=1mA to 40mA  8 30
Output noise
voltage
f=10Hz to 100kHz 25℃  42  uV
Dropout
voltage
 25℃  1.7  V
Bias current
 25℃  3.8 6 mA  125℃   5.5
Bias current
change
VI=8V to 20V
Full range
  1.5
mA IO=1mA to 40mA   0.1
‡Pulse-testing techniques maintain TJ as close to TA as possible. Thermal effects must be taken into account
separately. All characteristics are measured with a 0.33uF capacitor across the input and a 0.1uF capacitor across
the output. Full range for the 78L05 is TJ=0℃ to 70℃
Sinotech Mixic Electronics Co.,LTD                                        78L05
重庆中科芯亿达电子有限公司                             www.mixic.com.cn             REV 1.1  2015-07-08
深办：深圳市南山区艺园路 125号马家龙田厦IC产业园A402  电话:0755-26099570  传真:0755-26895685
  3
TO-92 PACKAGE OUTLINE DIMENSIONS
D
1